For using the Hi-Pass system, a driver should go
through the following process. Drivers apply for the Hi-
Pass application form at the spot installing the OBU. As

Table 3 The traffic characteristics of the demonstra-
tion sites

TG Cheongge Pangyo Seongnam

Operation type Open Close Open

Number of tollbooths 10 – 12 6 – 8 7 – 9

Average daily traffic 114,048 63,598 67,812

Peak hour volume   4,896   3,375   2,895

Peak hour 08 –09 07 – 08 08 – 09

ROAD PRICING

42 � IATSS RESEARCH Vol.26 No.1, 2002

the drivers’ personal information is identified, drivers
should pay the rental fee of the OBU and prepaid Hi-Pass
card. After the OBU is installed the Hi-Pass sticker is
placed on the front window of the car.

4.2 Evaluation of the ETC demonstration program
In order to evaluate the ETC pilot program of the

Korean highway system, two field studies were carried
out. First, the traffic operating study such as average wait-
ing times and average queue length to pay tolls on three
demonstration sites before and after the ETC pilot pro-
gram were performed. Tables 5, 6 and 7 show the aver-

Table 4  The ETC utilization of the ETC demonstration program

TG Cheongge Pangyo Seongnam Total

Used   4,261   4,348   1,981   10,590

Unused 121,499 65,008 71,215 257,722

Total 125,760 69,356 73,196 268,312

Rate of utilization (%)   3.4   6.3   2.7   3.9

Transaction rate per lane (%) 35 40 19 31

age waiting times and queue length for the three sites be-
fore and after the ETC program. As the tables clearly
show, the measure of effectiveness of the ETC program
is very little or none on all three sites. The reasons for
this low effectiveness are the fact that the number of ETC
equipped vehicles is very limited which accounted for just
over 4% of all vehicles. As indicated before, at least over
30,000 ETC equipped vehicles are needed for any sig-
nificant impacts of the ETC program.

Second, the customer satisfaction survey for the